This represented 13.56% of the total Construction 

Services dollars paid to prime contractors and was an average of $6,413,310 per MWBE firm over the Study 

Period. Hispanic owned firms were by far the largest share (97.84%) of MWBE dollars.  In contrast, one 

hundred and one (101) non-MWBE firms were paid $613.39 million, for an average to each firm of   

$6,073,171 over the Study Period. 

Table 7: Prime Utilization- Construction Services by Number of Firms In the Relevant Geographic 
Market 

Number of Businesses by Business Ownership and Fiscal Year

[...]

$2,078,648, and two (2) Non-minority Woman owned firms were paid $6,874,037, for eighteen (18) 

MWBEs receiving a total of $8,952,685 over the Study Period. This represented 11.85% of the total Other 

Services dollars paid to prime firms and was an average of $497,371 per MWBE firm over the Study Period. 

In contrast, two hundred ninety-five (295) non-MWBE firms were paid $73,541,952, for an average to each 

firm of $249,295 over the Study Period. 

Table 13: Prime Utilization- Other Services by Numbers of Firms 

In the Relevant Geographic Market 

Number of Businesses by Business Ownership and Fiscal Year

[...]

As shown in Tables 15 and 16, in Goods during the Study Period three (3) MBEs received a total of 

$1,283,469 over the Study Period and five (5) WBEs receive $435,620. This represented 1.88% of the total 

Goods dollars paid to prime firms and was an average of $214,886 MWBE firm over the Study Period. In 

contrast, two hundred and eighty-six (286) non-MWBE firms were paid $89.34 million, for an average to 

each firm of $313,062 over the Study Period. 

Table 15: Prime Utilization- Goods by Number of Firms 

In the Relevant Geographic Market 

Number of Businesses by Business Ownership and Fiscal Year